
 
 
 
 

EXHIBIT B 

Case 1:23-cv-01328-BAH   Document 1-2   Filed 05/10/23   Page 1 of 2



1

2

3

4

5

6

7
8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

A B C D E F G H I J K

Client Topic
FOIA Case 

Number Assigned 
by BOP

Date of FOIA 
Request to BOP

(Year.Mo.DY)

Date Response 
Due

Acknowledgement 
Letter Received?  

Yes/No

If Yes, what date was 
the Ack Ltr 
Received?

(Year.Mo.DY)

Summary of Ack Letter

New Due Date If 
They Granted 

Themselves An 
Extension 

(Year.Mo.DY)

Records Received 
Yet? Yes/No/Partial

Months Overdue 
at the Time of 

Filing

Pierson, Graeme Compassionate Release 2020-00977 2019.11.13 2019.12.12 Yes 2019.11.22
Request placed on complex 

track. 2019.12.27 No N/a; released

Bernhardt, Robert
Compassionate Release and 
Clemency 2021-00240 2020.10.06 2020.11.04 Yes 10/15/2020

Request placed on complex 
track 2020.11.19 No 30 months

Hogsett, Samuel Sentencing Reduction 2021-02696 2021 02.17 2021.03.17 Yes 2021 02.24
Complex. Granted 

themselves 10 day extension. 2021 03.31 No 25 months

White, LaCresia
Compassionate release and 
habeas corpus petition 2022-00345 2021.10.13 2021.11.10 Yes 2021.10.19

Complex. Granted 
themselves 10 day extension. 2021.11.26 No 17.5 months

White, LaCresia
Compassionate release and 
habeas corpus petition 2022-02647 2022 02.18 2022.03.21 Yes 2022 03.03

Request placed on complex 
track; specifically denied 

request for expedited 
processing 2022 04.04 No 13 months

Zirkelbach, Rory Compassionate Release 2022-03239 2022 04.01 2022.04.29 Yes 2022 04.08 Expedited track 2022.05.13 No 12 months

Maxwell, Lazelle Sentencing Reduction 2022-03896 2022 05.02 2022 05.31 Yes 2022 04.18
Complex. Granted 

themselves 10 day extension. 2022 06.14 No 11 months

Gaffney, Geoffrey
Compassionate Release and 
Clemency 2022-04504 2022 06.16 2022.07.15 Yes 2022 06.29

Complex. Granted 
themselves 10 day extension. 2022 07.29 No 9.25 months

Gaffney, Geoffrey
Compassionate Release and 
Clemency 2022-04793 2022 07.07 2022.08.04 Yes 2022 07.15

Complex. Granted 
themselves 10 day extension. 2022 08.18

Never received 
through FOIA. 

Received from Legal 
Counsel N/a

Bernhardt, Robert
Compassionate Release and 
Clemency 2021-00669 2020.10.29 2020.11.30 Yes 2020.11.02

Complex. Granted 
themselves 10 day extension. 2020.12.14 Y; 12/30/2020 2 months

Wilson, Karen Compassionate  Release 2021-01984 2021 01.19 2021.02.18 Yes 2021 01.25
Complex. Granted 

themselves 10 day extension. 2021 03.04 Y, 3/21/2021 2 months

White, LaCresia
Compassionate release and 
habeas corpus petition 2022-00548 2021.10.27 2021.11.26 Yes 2021.10.29

Complex. Granted 
themselves 10 day extension. 2021.12.10 Y; 3/9/2023 16 months

Begley, Shane Sentencing Reduction 2022-03952  2022.05.20 2022.06.20 Yes 2022 06.16
Complex. Granted 

themselves 10 day extension. 2022 07.05 Y, 3/3/2023 10 months

Maxwell, Lazelle Sentencing Reduction 2022-02277 2022 02.09 2022 03.10 Yes 2022 02.14
Complex. Granted 

themselves 10 day extension. 2022 03.24 Y, 3/2/2022 23 days

Outstanding Requests

Late Responses

Case 1:23-cv-01328-BAH   Document 1-2   Filed 05/10/23   Page 2 of 2




