EXHIBIT B

Case 1:23-cv-01328-BAH Document 1-2 Filed 05/10/23 Page 2 of 2

	Α	В	С	D	Е	F	G	Н	1	J	K
1	Client	Торіс	FOIA Case Number Assigned by BOP	Date of FOIA Request to BOP (Year.Mo.DY)	Date Response Due	Acknowledgement Letter Received? Yes/No	If Yes, what date was the Ack Ltr Received? (Year.Mo.DY)		New Due Date If They Granted Themselves An Extension (Year.Mo.DY)	Records Received Yet? Yes/No/Partial	Months Overdue at the Time of Filing
2						Outstanding Reques	ts				
3	Pierson, Graeme	Compassionate Release	2020-00977	2019.11.13	2019.12.12	Yes	2019.11.22	Request placed on complex track.	2019.12.27	No	N/a; released
4	Bernhardt, Robert	Compassionate Release and Clemency	2021-00240	2020.10.06	2020.11.04	Yes	10/15/2020	Request placed on complex track	2020.11.19	No	30 months
5	Hogsett, Samuel	Sentencing Reduction	2021-02696	2021 02.17	2021.03.17	Yes	2021 02.24	Complex. Granted themselves 10 day extension.	2021 03.31	No	25 months
6	White, LaCresia	Compassionate release and habeas corpus petition	2022-00345	2021.10.13	2021.11.10	Yes	2021.10.19	Complex. Granted themselves 10 day extension. Request placed on complex	2021.11.26	No	17.5 months
	White, LaCresia	Compassionate release and habeas corpus petition	2022-02647	2022 02.18	2022.03.21	Yes	2022 03.03	track; specifically denied request for expedited processing	2022 04.04	No	13 months
8	Zirkelbach, Rory	Compassionate Release	2022-03239	2022 04.01	2022.04.29	Yes	2022 04.08	Expedited track Complex. Granted	2022.05.13	No	12 months
9	Maxwell, Lazelle	Sentencing Reduction	2022-03896	2022 05.02	2022 05.31	Yes	2022 04.18	themselves 10 day extension.	2022 06.14	No	11 months
10	Gaffney, Geoffrey	Compassionate Release and Clemency	2022-04504	2022 06.16	2022.07.15	Yes	2022 06.29	Complex. Granted themselves 10 day extension.	2022 07.29	No Never received	9.25 months
11	Gaffney, Geoffrey	Compassionate Release and Clemency	2022-04793	2022 07.07	2022.08.04	Yes	2022 07.15	Complex. Granted themselves 10 day extension.	2022 08.18	through FOIA. Received from Legal Counsel	N/a
12						Late Responses					
13	Bernhardt, Robert	Compassionate Release and Clemency	2021-00669	2020.10.29	2020.11.30	Yes	2020.11.02	Complex. Granted themselves 10 day extension.	2020.12.14	Y; 12/30/2020	2 months
14	Wilson, Karen	Compassionate Release	2021-01984	2021 01.19	2021.02.18	Yes	2021 01.25	Complex. Granted themselves 10 day extension.	2021 03.04	Y, 3/21/2021	2 months
15	White, LaCresia	Compassionate release and habeas corpus petition	2022-00548	2021.10.27	2021.11.26	Yes	2021.10.29	Complex. Granted themselves 10 day extension.	2021.12.10	Y; 3/9/2023	16 months
16	Begley, Shane	Sentencing Reduction	2022-03952	2022.05.20	2022.06.20	Yes	2022 06.16	Complex. Granted themselves 10 day extension.	2022 07.05	Y, 3/3/2023	10 months
17	Maxwell, Lazelle	Sentencing Reduction	2022-02277	2022 02.09	2022 03.10	Yes	2022 02.14	Complex. Granted themselves 10 day extension.	2022 03.24	Y, 3/2/2022	23 days